
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\23 April 2018

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 13 April 2018

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee
(Councillors: Paul Deach (Chairman), Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Vice Chairman), 
Rodney Bates, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Bruce Mansell and Conrad Sturt)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Ruth Hutchinson, David Lewis and Oliver Lewis

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Monday, 23 April 2018 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence and note the attendance of any 
substitute members.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 8th November 2017.

3 - 6

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\23 April 2018

to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

4 Financial Statements Audit Plan 2017/18  

To consider a report setting out the External Auditor’s proposed plans for 
their audit of the Council’s 2017/18 financial statements. 

7 - 26

5 Certification of Claims and Returns  

To consider a report setting out the outcome of an audit of the certification 
of claims and returns for Housing Benefit.

27 - 42

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19  

To consider a report seeking approval of the proposed Annual Plan for the 
Council’s Internal Audit function for 2018/19.

43 - 48

7 Annual Corporate Governance Statement  

To consider the Council’s Corporate Governance Statement for 2017/18.

49 - 60

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will take place on 
Monday 30th July 2018 at 7pm.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\8 November 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 8 
November 2017 

+ Cllr Paul Deach (Chairman)
+ Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki

+
-

Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Conrad Sturt

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance: Adrian Flynn, Chief Accountant
Neil Hewitson, KPMG
Karen Limmer, Head of Legal Services
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head: Finance

8AS Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held on 10 
July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

9AS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

10AS 2016/17 Financial Statements

The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s audited Financial Statements 
for 2016/17 and the External Auditor’s ISA260 Report for 2016/17.

Neil Hewitson, KPMG, presented the ISA260 External Audit Report 2016/17. The report 
set out any key issues identified as a result of KPMG’s audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2017 and provided an assessment of the 
Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money. The Auditors were pleased to report 
that unqualified opinions had been issued in respect of both the financial statements and 
value for money arrangements. It had been concluded that the Authority had proper 
arrangements in place to ensure that it took properly informed decisions and effectively 
deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for local residents. 

The report included one recommendation arising from the audit. This concerned the risk 
around producing the accounts in accordance with the new timetable next year. This 
brings the unaudited accounts publication date to 31st May from 30th June and the audit 
completion date to 31st July from 30th September. The Council is seeking to address this 
through having an early closure in January to finalise the first 10 months and ensuring that 
the JPUT reports on time. All of the previous year’s recommendations had been 
addressed and cleared.  

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\8 November 2017

It was reported that although the Council had produced its draft parent financial 
statements in line with statutory deadlines, however it was essential that the Council put 
plans in place to ensure that the required information was received from the subsidiary 
company in a timely fashion in future.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:

 In order to meet financial deadlines, the Council’s assets were individually valued 
by a professional valuer as at the 31st December each year.  An analysis by the 
auditors of the movement in property indices in the period from 1st January to the 
31st March indicated that property values could have increased by potentially 
£471k. The Executive Head of Finance decided not to make this adjustment as the 
use of an index was only a representation of the movement in the property market 
as a whole and not based on a review of individual Council assets. As the 
adjustment was below the auditors £900,000 materiality threshold they were 
content for the adjustment not to be made.

 The Council’s Information Governance Manager was running mandatory training 
for all Council staff on the Council’s duty to comply with the General Data 
Protection Regulations and consideration was being given to the role of a Data 
Protection Officer.

 It was considered important that all members were familiar with the new data 
protection regulations and it was agreed that data protection training for members 
should be provided.

RESOLVED that:

i. The Chairman of the Committee approves the Financial Statements on behalf of 
the Council.

ii. The Executive Head of Finance’s Letter of Representation to the Auditors be 
approved.

11AS Disqualification Criteria for Local Authority Members

The Committee considered a report seeking feedback on Government proposals to 
update the criteria that barred individuals from becoming councillors.

The current criteria for disqualifying individuals from standing for election at a local level 
are set out in Section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 9 of Schedule 54B 
of the Local Democracy and Economic Development and Construction Act and Section 21 
of the Greater London Authority Act 1999.  Individuals can currently only be barred from 
standing for, or holding, office if they have within five years of the day of election, or since 
their election, been convicted in the UK, Channel Islands or Isle of Man of any offences 
and have received a sentence of imprisonment, suspended or not, for a period of not less 
than three months without the option of a fine.

The Government considers that these disqualification criteria no longer reflect the nature 
of sentencing options that can be conferred upon an individual to protect the public and 
address unlawful or unacceptable behaviour.  The consultation proposes that, in addition 
to the original disqualification criteria, individuals who had been subject to the sex offender 
notification requirements or who were subject to certain anti-social behaviour sanctions 
should also be barred from standing for election or holding public office at a local level.

The Committee acknowledged that the proposals were well intentioned however concern 
was expressed that they could be construed as an infringement of people’s privacy 
particularly in cases were convictions were considered to be spent and only needed to be 

Page 4



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\8 November 2017

disclosed on a need to know basis.  Furthermore a number of the penalties being used to 
tackle anti-social behaviour were based on new legislation and people would not be 
familiar with them so would not be aware of their potential impacts further down the line.

RESOLVED that:

i. the Head of Legal Services meet with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to draft a 
response to the consultation.

ii. the draft response be circulated to the Committee for comment before its 
submission.

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

Portfolio: FinanceFINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT PLAN FOR 
2017/18

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To inform members on external audit’s plan for the audit of the 2017/18 financial 
statements 

Background 

1. Each year the Council is required to have its financial statements audited by an external 
auditor.

2. The auditors have set out their proposed audit plan for 2017/18 which includes any significant 
audit risks they have identified prior to the audit. Some of these, such as the management 
ability to override controls and the valuation of pensions and property, apply to all councils 
whereas the consolidation of a subsidiary is more specifi
[...]
available in line w ith agreed 
timetables.  Where this is not achieved there is a signif icant likelihood that the audit report w ill 
not be issued by 31 July 2017.

Authority significant risks 

Those risks requiring specif ic audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a 
material f inancial statement error have been identif ied as:

– Valuation of land and buildings: Whilst the Authority operates a cyclical revaluation 
approach, the Code requires that all land and buildings be held at fair value.  We w ill 
consider the w ay in w hich the Authority ensures that assets not subject to in-year 
revaluation are not materially misstated;

– Pension liabilities: The valuation of the Authority’s pension liability, as calculated by the 
Actuary, is dependent upon both the accuracy and completeness of the data provided and 
the assumptions adopted.  We w ill review  the processes to ensure accuracy of data 
provided to the Actuary and consider the assumptions used in determining the valuation; 
and

– Value of investment properties: The Code requires that w here assets are subject to 
revaluation, their year end carrying value should reflect the appropriate fair value at that 
date.  In 2016/17 the Authority reported investment properties w ith a total value of £43.9m. 
The Authority exercises judgement in determining the fair value of these assets and the 
methods used to ensured the carrying values recorded each year reflect those fair values. 
Given the materiality in value and the judgement involved in determining the fair value, 
including the use of external experts, w e consider this to be an area of signif icant risk.

Value for Money Audit

Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for 
money has identif ied the follow ing VFM signif icant risk to date:

– Financial resilience:As a result of reductions in central 
government funding, and other pressures, the Authority is having to 
make additional savings beyond those from
[...]
8 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant audit risks

Those risks requiring specif ic audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a material f inancial statement error in relation to the Authority.

2.  Financial statements audit planning

Valuation of land and buildings 

Risk: The Code requires that w here assets are subject to revaluation, their year end carrying value should reflect the appropriate fair value at that date. In 2016/17 the
Authority reported Property, Plant and Equipment w ith a total vale of £46.2m, w hich included other land and building assets totalling £40.6m

The Authority has adopted a rolling revaluation model w hich sees land and buildings revalued over a f ive year cycle.  As a result individual assets may not be revalued for 
four years.  This creates a risk that the carrying value of those assets not revalued in year differs materially from the year end fair value.  In addition, as the valuation is 
undertaken as at 1 April, there is a risk that the fair value is different at year end.

Approach: We w ill review  the approach that the Authority has adopted to assess the risk that assets not subject to valuation are materially misstated and consider the 
robustness of that approach.  We w ill assess the risk of the valuation changing materially in year. We w ill consider movement in market indices betw een revaluation dates 
and the year end in order to determine w hether these indicate that fair values have moved materially over that time.

In relation to those assets w hich have been revalued during the year w e w ill assess the valuer’s qualif ications, objectivity and independence to carry out such valuations and 
review  the methodology used (including testing the underlying data and assumptions).  

Valuation of investment pr
[...]
ure that public business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or 
are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Neil 
Hewitson, the engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you 
are dissatisfied with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s 
work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by 
email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk.  After this, if you are sti l l  dissatisfied with how your 
complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing 
generalenquiries@psaa.co.ukby telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 26

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


AGENDA\

Portfolio Corporate CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND 
RETURNS – ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Ward(s) 
Affected:

n/a

Purpose

To update Members on the outcome of the certifications of claims and returns 
for Housing Benefit for 2016/17

Background

1. The Council’s auditors KPMG are required to certify the accuracy of the 
Council’s claims and returns for Housing Benefit.

2. The purpose of this is to ensure that Benefit payments have been 
calculated correctly and then reclaimed from Government in line with 
regulations

Outcome

3. The Auditors have given an unqu
[...]


3. The Plan is based on the audit Strategic Plan, a medium term plan covering 3 
years which is agreed at Members and senior officer level. The current 3 year 
plan expires in 2020.  

Resourcing

4. A total number of 430 working days will be required to deliver next year’s plan, 
excluding days required to cover annual leave, bank holidays and staff 
training.  There are currently two FTE members of the audit team, a fully 
qualified Senior Auditor and a part qualified auditor.  Additional resources may 
be brought in when necessary. 

Requirements of External Audit 

5. The Annual Plan includes a range of audits that are required by the Council’s 
external auditors who place reliance on the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
as part of their audit of the Council’s set of accounts. Without this reliance, the 
external auditors reserve the right to re-perform additional audit testing 
themselves over and above their normal work. This may lead to a financial 
cost to the Council. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6 



6. Included within the Plan is an element for contingency and management 
advice, which have been included to assist senior management with any 
unscheduled pieces of work that crop up mid-year.  

 
Monitoring and reporting

7. Progress against the Annual Plan and performance of the audit team is 
monitored during the year and reported to the Chief Executive, the relevant 
Executive Head and the Section 151 Officer.  Material changes to the plan will 
be discussed and agreed in advance with the Executive Head and the Section 
151 Officer as necessary. 

8. Significant risks and findings identified by Internal Audit during the course of 
the year will be brought to the attention of the Chief Executive, the Section 
151 Officer and senior management, and reported to Audit & Standards 
committee.  Significant risks are also brought to the attention of the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Management Group and considered for inclusion in the 
Corporate Risk Register, whic
[...]
ement 20 days annual 16/17

Emergency Planning, Business Continuity 10 days annual 17/18     

Centres for Older people 12 days every 3 years 15/16

BUSINESS 

Parking 15 days annual 17/18   

Camberley Theatre 15 days annual 17/18

Leisure Centres 15 days every 2 to 3 years 13/14

Event Management 15 days annual 17/18  

  

TRANSFORMATION  

ICT 20 days annual 17/18

Information Management/GDPR/FOA 15 days every 2 to 3 years 17/18   

Payroll 8 days annual 17/18

Key Projects /Partnerships 15 days annual 16/17   

 

REGULATORY  

Private Sector Housing - inc. DFGs 15 days every 3 years 14/15

Family Support 15 days every 3 years new 

Land Charges 10 days every 3 to 5 years 10/11  

FINANCE   

Fraud Prevention & Detection 10 days annual 17/18  

Insurance 10 days every 3 years 15/16

LEGAL & PROPERTY 

Estate Management 15 days annual 16/17

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Investment & Development 15 days annual new 

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS 335

 

PLUS:

CONTINGENCY 30

MANAGEMENT AND COMMITTEE 15

ADVICE, CONSULTANCY, WORKING GROUPS 20

TEAM SUPERVISION, PLANNING 30

TOTAL DAYS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE PLAN 430

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio Finance ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the draft of the Annual Corporate 
Governance statement which will form part of the 2017/2018 annual accounts and will be 
signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  

1. Background

1.1 The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement as part 
of the final accounts for the financial year and statement is signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. The draft Statement is 
attached at Annex A to this report.

1.2 The Statement informs stakeholders of the Governance arrangements within 
the Council, addresses the key issues for the year and picks up those 
considered in the previous year.

1.3 The document is informed by the annual work of the Executive, the Corporate 
Management Team, the Internal Audit team, the Council’s risk process and 
the general control systems in place within the Council. It provides a review of 
the Council’s governance arrangements in accordance with the guidance 
issued by CIPFA.

2.  Resource Implications

2.1 There are no resource implications. 

3.  Options

3.1 The document is a statutory requirement. 

4.  Supporting Information

4.1 The draft document is attached at Annex A.

5. Officer Comments 

5.1 The document has been reviewed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

6. Recommendation 

6.1. The Standards and Audit Committee is advised to NOTE and comment, if 
appropriate, to the Executive on the draft of the Annual Governance 
Statement.

Page 49

Agenda Item 7 



Annexes Annual Governance Statement

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Karen Limmer  - Head of Legal Services
Karen.limmer@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 50



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

INTRODUCTION
Local authorities are statutorily required to review their governance arrangements at 
least once a year. Preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement 
in accordance with the CIPFA/SoLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework (2016) (the Framework) fulfils this requirement. The 
Framework requires local authorities to be responsible for ensuring that: their 
business is conducted in accordance with all relevant laws and regulations; public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for; and resources are used 
economically, efficiently and effectively to achieve agreed priorities which benefit 
local people. The Framework also expects that local authorities will put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of their affairs which facilitate the effective 
exercise of functions and ensure that the responsibilities set out above are being 
met.

KEY ELEMENTS OF THE COUNCIL’S GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

                                                  
[...]
he opinion of the Internal Audit Manager (Section 151 
Officer). A total of 25 internal audits have been carried out in the year to date, or are 
in the process of being carried out. 23 of these are from the audit annual plan as well 
as a further 2 unscheduled reviews. These have included individual audits of 
housing, development control, health and safety and fraud which are not reviewed 
every year. All final audit reports for the financial year to date have been given a 
substantial level of assurance, there have been no limited assurance reports issued. 

In the same time period, Internal Audit have raised 83 audit recommendations, 5 of 
which were classified as essential, and the Internal Audit team regularly monitors all 
recommendations due to ensure they are being actioned by managers on time. At 
the time of writing this statement, there were no essential recommendations overdue 
which had not been actioned. 

The internal auditors’ opinion for 2017/18 is that the Council’s internal control 
environment and systems of internal control in the areas audited were adequate and 
effective. 

 
Essential issues reported in 2017/18 Agreed action
Operation of the new Glide parking app. 

Service needs to improve the billing of its 
new parking payment systems to ensure 
VAT is correct and Council receives 
parking income more promptly. 

Service company to be billed and income 
to be received in full and accounted for in 
current year’s set of accounts. 

Homelessness Reduction Action 2017.

A risk assessment has been produced in 
respect of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017 and Housing Services are to 
make use of this risk assessment to 
direct resources to areas of highest risk.   
Consideration should be given to 
reporting the risk assessment to CMT/ 
Councillors.  

Report to CMT and consideration be 
given to raising the risk assessment at 
the Scrutiny Committee

Page 56



Creditors system.

Staff should be raising purchase orders 
promptly before placing orders for goods 
and services. It was found that several 
POs were being placed after invoices 
had been received. 

All staff to be reminded to ensure that a 
purchase order has to be raised on the 
Council’s finance system prior to placing 
an order with a Supplier. 

Leisure (greenspace) income generation. 

Review and improve income reported by 
Council leisure contractor. Not all golf 
income due to the Council had been 
identified as being recorded on 
contractor system, so there was a need 
to review income recording processes 
with contractor. 

Golf income findings to be raised with 
contractor and agree action plan. 
Periodic meetings are to be held with 
contractor going forward to improve 
income. 

Leisure (greenspace) income generation. 

Audit found that year on year income 
was down on 3 months in respect of golf 
and foot golf at Frimley Lodge.  

Discuss findings with contractor and 
agree action plan to improve 
performance 

 

The Council’s External Auditor KPMG provides assurance on the accuracy of the 
year end statement of Accounts and the overall adequacy of securing and improving 
value for money. The most recent Audit Letter, issued in December 2017, gave an 
unqualified opinion in respect of the financial statements and value for money.

Review of key outcome indicators
Internal Audit has undertaken a review to confirm that the arrangements described 
above have been in place throughout the year. 

The key outcome indicators below have been used to assess the quality of 
governance arrangements in 2017/18:

Issues Identified Performance for 2017/18
Formal reports by sec 151 or Monitoring 
officer

None issued

Outcomes from Standards Committee of 
Monitoring Officer investigations

No breaches of member or officer code 
of conduct have occurred

Proven Frauds carried out by members 
or officers

None identified in 2017/18

Objections received from local electors None in 2017/18

Local Government Ombudsman referrals 
upheld exceed national average

Data to be completed however 2016/17 
was below national average

Page 57



Unsatisfactory/limited internal audit 
report

None apart from those identified above

Follow up of issues identified in 2017/18
Last year’s Annual Governance Statement highlighted three key areas for 
improvement. The table below sets out the action has been taken to address these 
issues in the current year:

Issues identified in 2017/18 Action Taken to Date
The purchase of the Town centre brings 
significant new risks and governance 
issues

The Council has appointed professional 
advisers to run and manage the centre 
and has put in place a governance 
structure consisting of the Chief 
Executive, the s151 Officer, the Leader 
and Deputy Leader to monitor 
performance. In addition there has been 
regular reporting to 
Members on performance to the 
Executive and the Scrutiny Committee.

Surrey Heath becoming lead authority for 
the Joint Waste partnership

The Council has put in place a team to 
manage the contract arrangements and 
this reports through a formal public joint 
waste committee which monitors 
performance.

Implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation

A Data Protection Officer has been 
appointed. All staff were required to 
complete mandatory formal training on 
the GDPR regulations.

Any issues identified for 2018/19
Apart from the audit issues above the Council has identified, the following issues are 
to be addressed during the coming year and any action planned accordingly. 

Issues identified in 2018/19 Action Taken 
Implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation

Work will continue to be undertaken to 
ensure that the Council complies with the 
GDPR in accordance with its 
Implementation Plan.

London Road Block Development A team of professional advisers will be 
put place to ensure that the Council has 
the expertise to carry this project forward. 
Members will be consulted at various 
stages to ensure that they understand 
the opportunities and risks of the project.
  

Introduction of IAS 9 The implications of this new accounting 
standard on the Council’s general fund, 
particularly in relation to investments, will 
be explored during the year. 

New contract Arena Leisure centre Professional advisers in place to ensure 

Page 58



that the Council follows an OJEU 
compliant process and can make an 
informed judgement as to the options 
presented by tenderers.

Change of Auditor The Council will work closely with its new 
auditor, BDO, to ensure that they are on 
board for the 2018/19 year end. 

CONCLUSION

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place 
however it remains committed to maintaining and where possible improving these 
arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues identified in this report.

Karen Whelan
Chief Executive

Cllr Moira Gibson
Leader

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Financial Statements Audit Plan 2017/18
	04b Financial statements Audit Plan Annex
	External Audit Plan 2017/18
	Headlines
	Content 
	�1.  Introduction
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	3.  Value for money arrangements work
	3.  Value for money arrangements work
	�4.  Other matters 
	�4.  Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendix 3: Quality framework 
	Slide Number 18


	5 Certification of Claims and Returns
	05b Certification of Claims and Returns Annex 1
	05c Certification of Claims and Returns Annex 2

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	06b Internal Audit Annex

	7 Annual Corporate Governance Statement
	07b Annual Governance Statement Annex




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\23 April 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 23 
April 2018 

+ Cllr Paul Deach (Chairman)
  - Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Vice Chairman) 

-
-

Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins

+
+

Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Conrad Sturt

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Officers Present:  Karen Limmer, Head of Legal Services
Sutinder Jas, KPMG
Kelvin Manon, Executive Head: Finance 

12AS Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the chairman. 

13AS Financial Statements Audit Plan 2017/18

The Committee received a report setting out KPMG’s, the Council’s external 
auditor, plans for its audit of the Council’s 2017/2018 financial records. 

In setting out its approach to the audit of the accounts, KPMG had identified the 
following areas that would be subject to specific scrutiny:

 Valuation of land and buildings
 Pension liabilities
 Value of investment properties 
 Financial resilience given the financial pressures the Council is currently 

facing. 

Members queried whether a potential drop in land value in relation to Council 
owned property in Camberley Town Centre constituted an area of risk for the 
auditor. Members were advised that the auditors were concerned as to the risk of 
the value of the Town Centre being misstated in the accounts rather than a 
potential fall in value.

14AS Certification of Claims and Returns

The Committee received a report setting out the findings of an audit of the 
Council’s Housing Benefits Claims and Returns for 2016/17 completed by KPMG 
in November 2017. 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\23 April 2018

In 2016/17, the Council had claimed a total of £16,138,542 in respect of Housing 
Benefits from the Government. The audit, which had been conducted in 
accordance with the requirements set out by the Government, had concluded that 
the claim and returns were fairly stated and in accordance with the relevant terms 
and conditions. 

The Committee noted the report. 

15AS Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed work plan for the 
Council’s Internal Audit Function for 2018/19.

The work plan had been based on the Internal Audit Three Year Strategic Plan 
and consisted of a combination of audit activities that were carried out on an 
annual basis, activities that were conducted on a triannual basis and one off audit 
projects. 

It was expected that the activities proposed in the Annual Plan would require 430 
working days to be delivered by the Council’s two internal auditors. Additional 
resources would be brought in to supplement the internal Audit Team when 
required. 

The Committee stated it would like to have details on the Council’s actual 
performance against the plan. As a result it was agreed that as part of the Internal 
Audit year-end report for the committee the Senior Auditor would be requested to 
provide a summary showing the actual days spent on each audit against the plan 
and reasons for significant variances.

The Committee noted the proposed audit areas for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19, as set out in 
Annex A of the report, be approved

16AS Annual Corporate Governance Statement

The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement 2017/18. 

There was a statutory requirement for the Council to produce an Annual Corporate 
Governance statement which reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s control 
systems and formed part of the final accounts for each financial year. The 
statement set out the governance arrangements in place at the Council, 
highlighted any key issues identified during the year and summarised progress 
made towards addressing any previously identified issues. 

It was reported that the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer 
considered the Council’s governance arrangements to be adequate and effective. 
Whilst no significant governance issues had been identified in 2017/18 a number 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\23 April 2018

of minor issues that might impact on the Council’s ability to operate effectively had 
been identified, including the implementation of the General Data Protection 
Regulation, the advancement of the London Road Block Development Project, the 
introduction of the new IAS 9 accounting standard and the establishment of a new 
contract for the Arena Leisure Centre. It was also noted that Council would be 
working with its new auditor, BDO, in the upcoming year.  

Members requested clarification on a number of the agreed actions on the 
essential issues raised by the latest Internal Audit report. It was advised 
communication had started to ensure staff raised purchase orders on the Council’s 
finance system prior to placing orders. In addition it was noted that the Council 
would be working with the leisure contractor to monitor income reporting from the 
golfing facilities at Frimley Lodge Park via regular meetings and a number of spot 
checks. 

17AS Accounting Treatment of Town Centre Properties

The committee received a report informing members of the change in accounting 
treatment of the Council owned Town Centre properties. The report outlined that 
Council owned Camberley town centre properties would be now classified as 
“Other Land and Buildings” as per the 2017/18 financial statements. The 
properties were previously classified in previous annual statements as 
“Investments and Investment Properties”. This reflected the change in direct 
purpose of the properties from being held only for income and capital appreciation 
to being held to support the regeneration of Camberley Town Centre. 

The Committee noted the report. 

Chairman 


